CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL
PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

ID: 252J Facility ID: 00167

						* **	
1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER (L1) 245578 2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO (L2) 422670600		3. NAME AND AL (L3) BETHANY I (L4) 2309 HAYES (L5) MINNEAPO	RESIDENCE A S STREET NOI	ND REHA	BILITATION CENTER (L6) 55418	4. TYPE OF ACTION: 7 (L8) 1. Initial 2. Recertific 3. Termination 4. CHOW 5. Validation 6. Complain	
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF O' (L9) 03/01/2015	WNERSHIP	7. PROVIDER/SU	PPLIER CATEGO	ORY 09 ESRD	03 (L7) 13 PTIP 22 CLIA	7. On-Site Visit 9. Other 8. Full Survey After Complaint	
6. DATE OF SURVEY 01/14 8. ACCREDITATION STATUS: 0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other	4/2019 (L34) (L10)	02 SNF/NF/Dual 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 04 SNF	06 PRTF 07 X-Ray 08 OPT/SP	10 NF 11 ICF/IID 12 RHC	14 CORF 15 ASC 16 HOSPICE	FISCAL YEAR ENDING DATE:	(L35)
11LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION From (a): To (b): 12.Total Facility Beds	66 (L18)	Complian		S:	And/Or Approved Waivers Of Th2. Technical Personnel3. 24 Hour RN4. 7-Day RN (Rural SNF	_ 6. Scope of Services Limit _ 7. Medical Director) _ 8. Patient Room Size	
13.Total Certified Beds	66 (L17)		mpliance with Prog and/or Applied Wa	•	5. Life Safety Code * Code: A	9. Beds/Room (L12)	
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOV 18 SNF 18/19 SNF 56 (L37) (L38)	19 SNF 10 (L39)	ICF (L42)	IID (L43)		15. FACILITY MEETS 1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L15)	
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMA	RKS (IF APPLICABL	E SHOW LTC CANCI	ELLATION DATE	E):			
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE		Date:			18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY A	APPROVAL Date:	
Eva Loch, Unit Supe	rvisor		01/31/2019	(L19)	Douglas Larson, Enf	orcement Specialist 01/31	/2019 _(L20)
I	PART II - TO BE	COMPLETED	BY HCFA R	EGIONAI	L OFFICE OR SINGLE ST.	ATE AGENCY	
DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILIT 1. Facility is Eligible to F 2. Facility is not Eligible	Participate		MPLIANCE WITH GHTS ACT:	CIVIL	1. Statement of Finar 2. Ownership/Contro 3. Both of the Above	I Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513)	
22. ORIGINAL DATE OF PARTICIPATION	23. LTC AGREEM BEGINNING		4. LTC AGREEN		26. TERMINATION ACTION: VOLUNTARY 00	(L30) <u>INVOLUNTARY</u>	
09/01/1991 (L24)	(L41)		(L25)		01-Merger, Closure 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimburseme	** - *** - ***	ty
25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: (L27)	27. ALTERNATI A. Suspension B. Rescind Sus	n of Admissions:	(L44) (L45)		03-Risk of Involuntary Termination 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	OTHER 07-Provider Status Change 00-Active	
28. TERMINATION DATE:	29	. INTERMEDIARY/0			30. REMARKS		
	(L28)	06201		(L31)			
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539	32	. DETERMINATION	OF APPROVAL D	OATE			
	(L32)	01/15/2019		(L33)	DETERMINATION APPR	OVAL	



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered January 31, 2019

Administrator Bethany Residence And Rehabilitation Center 2309 Hayes Street Northeast Minneapolis, MN 55418

RE: Project Number S5578030

Dear Administrator:

On January 14, 2019, the Minnesota Department of Health, completed a Post Certification Revisit (PCR) by review of your plan of correction and on January 25, 2019 the Minnesota Department of Public Safety completed a PCR to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. Based on our visit, we have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance; therefore no remedies will be imposed.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Douglas Larson, Enforcement Specialist

Minnesota Department of Health

Licensing and Certification Program

Program Assurance Unit

Towers Stapson

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: 651-201-4118 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: doug.larson@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered

CMS Certification Number (CCN): 245578

January 31, 2019

Administrator Bethany Residence And Rehabilitation Center 2309 Hayes Street Northeast Minneapolis, MN 55418

Dear Administrator:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective January 7, 2019 the above facility is certified for:

- 56 Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds
- 10 Nursing Facility II Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all 56 skilled nursing facility beds.

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status.

If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and/or Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Bethany Residence And Rehabilitation Center January 31, 2019 Page 2

Sincerely,

Douglas Larson, Enforcement Specialist

Minnesota Department of Health

Licensing and Certification Program

Program Assurance Unit

DOWNES LADSON

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: 651-201-4118 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: doug.larson@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File

11/29/2018

1 TJC

18/19 SNF

56

(L38)

3 Other

(L34)

(L10)

66 (L18)

66 (L17)

19 SNF

10

(L39)

1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER NO.

5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP

2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO.

422670600

8. ACCREDITATION STATUS:

(a):

(b):

12. Total Facility Beds

13. Total Certified Beds

18 SNF

(L37)

11. .LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION

14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN

19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY

245578

(L9) 03/01/2015

6. DATE OF SURVEY

0 Unaccredited

2 AOA

From

To

(L1)

(L2)

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

MEDIC	CARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL
PART I	- TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY
	3. NAME AND ADDRESS OF FACILITY

(L4) 2309 HAYES STREET NORTHEAST

05 HHA

06 PRTF

08 OPT/SP

7. PROVIDER/SUPPLIER CATEGORY

10.THE FACILITY IS CERTIFIED AS:

Program Requirements Compliance Based On:

X B. Not in Compliance with Program Requirements and/or Applied Waivers:

1. Acceptable POC

A. In Compliance With

ICF

(1.42)

(L5) MINNEAPOLIS, MN

01 Hospital

04 SNF

02 SNF/NF/Dual

03 SNF/NF/Distinct

(L3) BETHANY RESIDENCE AND REHABILITATION CENTER

09 ESRD

11 ICF/IID

12 RHC

10 NF

15. FACILITY MEETS

1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):

* Code:

D TRANSMITTAL	ID: 252J							
SURVEY AGENCY	Facility ID: 00167							
	4. TYPE OF ACTION:	2 (L8)						
ITATION CENTER	1. Initial	2. Recertification						
(L6) 55418	3. Termination5. Validation	4. CHOW6. Complaint						
<u>03</u> (L7)	7. On-Site Visit	9. Other						
13 PTIP 22 CLIA	8. Full Survey After Complaint							
14 CORF 15 ASC	FISCAL YEAR ENDING DATE: (L35) 12/31							
16 HOSPICE								
And/Or Approved Waivers Of The Following Requirements:								
3. 24 Hour RN	7. Medical Direct							
4. 7-Day RN (Rural SNF)	_	Size						
5. Life Safety Code	9. Beds/Room							
Code: B*	(L12)							

(L15)

16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARKS (IF APPLICABLE SHOW LTC CANCELLATION DATE): 17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE Date: 18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY APPROVAL Date:

IID

(1.43)

Jodie Fox, HFE NE II 12/28/2018 (1.19)

Douglas Larson, Enforcement Specialist

Statement of Financial Solvency (HCFA-2572)

01/14/2019 (L20)

PART II - TO BE COMPLETED BY HCFA REGIONAL OFFICE OR SINGLE STATE AGENCY

20. COMPLIANCE WITH CIVIL

1. Facility is Eligible to P 2. Facility is not Eligible	•	RIGHTS ACT:	Ownership/Control Interest D Both of the Above :	isclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513)
22. ORIGINAL DATE OF PARTICIPATION 09/01/1991 (L24) 25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: (L27)	23. LTC AGREEMENT BEGINNING DATE (L41) 27. ALTERNATIVE SANCTIONS A. Suspension of Admissions: B. Rescind Suspension Date:	24. LTC AGREEMENT ENDING DATE (L25) (L44) (L45)	26. TERMINATION ACTION: VOLUNTARY 00 01-Merger, Closure 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimbursement 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	(L30) INVOLUNTARY 05-Fail to Meet Health/Safety 06-Fail to Meet Agreement OTHER 07-Provider Status Change 00-Active
28. TERMINATION DATE: 29. INTERMEDIARY/CARRIER NO. 06201 (L28) (L31) 31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539 32. DETERMINATION OF APPROVAL DATE			30. REMARKS	
z Re ideal 1 of ema 1337	(L32)	(L33)	DETERMINATION APPROVAL	



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered December 13, 2018

Administrator
Bethany Residence And Rehabilitation Center
2309 Hayes Street Northeast
Minneapolis, MN 55418

RE: Project Number S5578030

Dear Administrator:

On December 4, 2018 a standard survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level F) as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required.

OPPORTUNITY TO CORRECT - DATE OF CORRECTION

The date by which the deficiencies must be corrected to avoid imposition of remedies is January 8, 2019.

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable plan of correction (ePOC) for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved.

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being

Bethany Residence And Rehabilitation Center December 13, 2018 Page 2

corrected and will not recur.

- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

The state agency may, in lieu of a revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Discretionary denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 88.417 (a));
- Per day civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

Failure to submit an acceptable ePoC could also result in the termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement (488.456(b)).

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by an "F" tag) and emergency preparedness deficiencies (those preceded by an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Eva Loch, Unit Supervisor
Metro D Survey Team
Licensing and Certification Program
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220
P.O. Box 64900
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900
Email: eva.loch@state.mn.us

Phone: (651) 201-3792 Fax: (651) 215-9697

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

Bethany Residence And Rehabilitation Center December 13, 2018 Page 3

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by March 1, 2019 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b).

In addition, if substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by May 29, 2019 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) your provider agreement will be terminated. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at:

Bethany Residence And Rehabilitation Center December 13, 2018 Page 4

http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc_idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Mr. Tom Linhoff, Fire Safety Supervisor Health Care Fire Inspections Minnesota Department of Public Safety State Fire Marshal Division 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-5145 Email: tom.linhoff@state.mn.us

Fax: (651) 215-0525

Telephone: (651) 430-3012

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Licensing and Certification Program Minnesota Department of Health

Kumalu Fiske Downing

P.O. Box 64900

St. Paul, MN 55164-0900

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 12/28/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245578	B. WING			11/29/2018		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER IY RESIDENCE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CIT 2309 HAYES STREET MINNEAPOLIS, MN	NORTHEAST	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CORR	S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD ENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE .	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 000	Initial Comments		ΕO	00				
F 000	Emergency Prepar conducted on 11/2 a recertification sur		F 0	00				
	was completed at y Department of Hea was in compliance	gh 11/29/18, a standard survey your facility by the Minnesota alth to determine if your facility with the requirements of 42 part B, and Requirements for acilities.						
	as your allegation of Department's acce enrolled in ePOC, y at the bottom of the	of correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the optance. Because you are your signature is not required of first page of the CMS-2567 nic submission of the POC will tion of compliance.						
F 578 SS=D	on-site revisit of yo validate that substate regulations has been your verification. Request/Refuse/Descriptions	acceptable electronic POC, an ur facility may be conducted to antial compliance with the en attained in accordance with scntnue Trmnt; FormIte Adv Dir (6)(8)(g)(12)(i)-(v)	F 5	78			1/4/19	
	discontinue treatme	right to request, refuse, and/or ent, to participate in or refuse perimental research, and to nce directive.						
		ing in this paragraph should be			_			
LABORATOR	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVI	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG	NATURE	TITL	_E		(X6) DATE	

Electronically Signed

(X6) DATE

12/24/2018

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 12/28/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY IPLETED
		245578	B. WING_	B. WING		/29/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y RESIDENCE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2309 HAYES STREET NORTHEAST MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55418		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	the provision of me services deemed rinappropriate. §483.10(g)(12) The requirements special subpart I (Advance (i) These requirements concerning medical or surgical residents concerning medical or surgical resident's option, for (ii) This includes a facility's policies to and applicable State (iii) Facilities are prentities to furnish the legally responsible requirements of the (iv) If an adult indiviting of admission information or article has executed an amay give advance individual's resider with State Law. (v) The facility is no provide this information or she is able to refollow-up procedute information to appropriate time.	ight of the resident to receive edical treatment or medical medically unnecessary or e facility must comply with the efficient of the edically unnecessary or e facility must comply with the efficient of the edical treatment and the edical treatment and the element and the element and the element and the element advance directive. Written description of the element advance directives the law. Experiment element advance with other his information but are still for ensuring that the	F 5	78		
	by: Based on docume facility failed to ensemergency care at	ent review and interview, the sure advanced directives for nd treatment were accurately as of the resident's medical		The Advance Directives for Re was verified and updated on al the medical record, including p electronic, at the direction of R	l areas of aper and	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245578	B. WING_		11/2	29/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y RESIDENCE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 2309 HAYES STREET NORTHEAS MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55418	CODE		
(X4) I D PREF I X TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORI		DRRECTION N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 578	record to ensure reimplemented corre (R22) reviewed for Findings include: The Admission Ref 11/27/18, indicated legal document the out decisions about Code (Full CPR)". R22's Provider On Treatment (POLS' R22's wished for "DNR (Allow Natura "Selective Treatment R22's court-appoint document. R22's Clinical Phy Medical Records (R22's code status R22's Clinical Phy 7/3/18, identified F (Full CPR)". R22's care conferent included: "guardia that she would like R22's care conferent included: "code status	esident's wishes would be eatly in an emergency for 1 of 1 or advanced directives. Ecord (facesheet) printed de R22's Advanced Directives (a lat allow an individual to spell at end-of-life care) was "Full ders for Life Sustaining T) signed 8/7/18, indicated Do Not Attempt Resuscitation/al Death)" and indicated ent". The nurse practitioner and inted guardian signed the sician Orders in her Electronic EMR) dated 4/16/18, indicated was "Full code". Sician Orders in the EMR dated R22's code status as "Full Code ence note dated 6/1/18, in stated, resident has told me et to be DNR". Lence note dated 8/16/18, atus remains the same". Jedent Code Status Physician's taining Treatment policy dated contain a process for entering a	F 5'	guardian. A house wide audit was coverify accuracy of Advance all residents on 11/28/2018 issues were identified. The policies and procedure Directives were reviewed a part of this review the elect process was streamlined to standard order inputs for A Directives. This will eliminal orders and/or orders that diresident face sheets. Nursing Staff have been educate processes for inputting Advances in policies and pronurses have been educate processes for inputting Advance Directives. Audits will be conducted by Social Services on all new and following IDT or Care of Meetings. The Director of Neetings. The Director of Neetings. The Director of Neetings. The Director of Neetings for a minimum of ensure ongoing compliance. Social Services Director ar Nursing will maintain ongoing will will be presented the process was streamlined to the process was streamline	e Directives for B. No further es for Advance and updated. As tronic records o include only advanced ate duplicate lo not flow to ducated on the ocedures and d on the new vance e been ocessing of the Director of admissions Conference Nursing will also n all residents oce for 6 ented at QAPI for months to e.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY IPLETED	
		245578	B. WING		11/	29/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y RESIDENCE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2309 HAYES STREET NORTHEAST MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55418		
(X4) I D PREF I X TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	-A confirmed R22's the EMR did not m same". To find a confirmed RN-A would first loof the resident's paranot be found, RN-A in the paper chart. resident was found status was unknown resuscitation) would would reference the stated he would cardiscrepancies in the On 11/27/18, at 9:2 verified R22's POLEMR did not match would be a question CPR would be initiated records updating properly R22's case. Reporting of Allege CFR(s): 483.12(c) In response CFR(s): 483.12(c) In response confirmed about the source and misapper reported immed hours after the allegerious bodily injurity.	23 a.m. registered nurse (RN) is POLST and code status in atch and "they should be the ode status in an emergency, look at the facesheet in the front aper chart. If the status could a would reference the POLST RN-A further explained if a divithout a pulse and the code on, CPR (cardiopulmonary did be initiated and the nurse e chart for clarification. RN-A will the family if there were any lie resident's code status. 27 director of nursing (DON) and code status in the code on of a resident's code status ated. The DON expressed the process was not followed in aced Violations	F 578			1/4/19

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245578	B. WING_		11/:	29/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y RESIDENCE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2309 HAYES STREET NORTHEAST MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55418	•		
(X4) I D PREF I X TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 609	abuse and do not the administrator of officials (including and adult protective provides for jurisdifacilities) in accordestablished proced. §483.12(c)(4) Reprinvestigations to the designated representation of the appropriate correct This REQUIREMED by: Based on interview facility failed to represent the caused a bruist of 3 residents (RE) Findings include: R26's quarterly Mintological procedures of daily lied to abuse. The properties of daily lied to abuse the properties of daily lied to abuse. The properties of daily lied to abuse the properties of daily lied to abuse. The properties of daily lied to abuse the properties of the properties of daily lied to abuse the properties of the properties of daily lied to abuse the properties	result in serious bodily injury, to of the facility and to other to the State Survey Agency e services where state law ction in long-term care lance with State law through dures. ort the results of all he administrator or his or her entative and to other officials in tate law, including to the State thin 5 working days of the alleged violation is verified tive action must be taken. ENT is not met as evidenced and document review, the port allegations of mistreatment se to the State agency (SA) for 26) in the facility. Inimum Data Set (MDS) dated do she was moderately do and required the range of ce to total dependence for ving. R26's care plan dated areas of (potential) vulnerability the care plan directed staff to a allegations of abuse to the strator, director of nursing	F 60	R26 Incident reported via the Reporting System on 11/27/1 An investigation was initiated and despite being inconclusive to the bruise, ultimately conceithere was no evidence of abouneglect related to this incider Facility policies and procedur Vulnerable Adult reporting we and updated. All staff have been or will be VA Policies and Procedures emphasis on their individual responsibilities related to follow reporting if they have not been by the Director of Nursing or during the investigative phase emphasis will be made as to incidents which are automatical	d immediately ve as related luded that use or nt. res related to ere reviewed educated on with an ow-up en contacted Administrator e. Additional the types of		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		245578	B. WING			11/2	29/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y RESIDENCE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 309 HAYES STREET NORTHEAST IINNEAPOLIS, MN 55418	<u>,</u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	Furthermore, she physical abuse. A review of the number o	rsing progress notes revealed a 3, identified a light colored 7 3 cm bruise to R26's right ged the bruise occurred while er up in bed but was unable to ident occurred. The note illy was notified. cilities risk management noter the heading unknown 2018, indicated that notified of the bruise. No ation related to the bruise was ord. cilities 2018 log of all vulnerable to the SA, no report could be R26 during the month of August w on 11/27/18, at 3:13 p.m. the were directed to report se. He stated, depending on the gation, an incident may need a prior to knowing whether to b R26, the DON stated, "I do not do of this incident so it would not	F6	609	reportable and individual responsible documenting and investigating incited to incidents the Director of Nursing woreview all incident reports daily (Mothrough Friday) to identify possible that should be reported through the Reporting System. Potential VA Rewill be discussed at stand-up meet each morning and will be identified 24 hour nurses reports. VA Policies and Procedures will be reviewed at every Staff Meeting for next 12 months with a focus on increporting and individual follow-up a reporting incidents that may fall unreportable Incidents. Actual exambe used when possible to emphasi importance of reporting all incident and what to expect during the investigative phase. Incident and VA Reporting will be reviewed by QAPI for a minimum of months to insure substantial complements. The Administrator will verify complements will monitor ongoing compliance.	dents. g of ill onday reports e VA eports ings on the cident after der VA ples will ize the is timely of 6 liance.	

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245578	B. WING		11/29/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y RESIDENCE AND F	REHABILITATION CENTER	2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 309 HAYES STREET NORTHEAST MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55418		
(X4) I D PREF I X TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
	incident had occurre finding it difficult to administrator stated the staff regarding management is an A facility policy titled Rehabilitation, Abus 10/1/17, was review to report immediate incident of alleged a with the state agendare directed to com of the allegation. Investigate/Prevent CFR(s): 483.12(c)(2) §483.12(c) In responsed to the properties of the properties of the properties of the state of the properties of the properties of the state of the properties of the prop	ded in August and staff were recall the bruise. The define he realized that educating when and how to report to ongoing struggle. If Bethany Residence and see Prevention Program, dated wed. The policy directed staffely to the administrator any abuse and file an initial report by. Following the report staffely plete a thorough investigation of a considered with the policy of th	F 610		1/4/19	
	by: Based on interview	and document review, the		R26 Incident reported via the State	e VA	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245578	B. WING_		11/	29/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y RESIDENCE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2309 HAYES STREET NORTHEAST MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55418			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	and implement me further mistreatme the facility. Findings include: R26's quarterly Mir 10/24/18, indicated cognitively impaire extensive assistant activities of daily liv 9/20/16, identified related to abuse. Timmediately report supervisor, adminit (DON), social work. During an interview stated staff membershe would not classabuse, stated it was Furthermore, she cophysical abuse. A review of the nurnote dated 8/13/18 centimeter (cm) x 3 forearm. R26 alleg staff was pulling he state when the inciindicated that familifacilities risk mana the heading unknoindicated that man bruise. No further obruise was located	roughly investigate a bruise asures to prevent potential nt for 1 of 3 residents (R26) in nimum Data Set (MDS) dated I she was moderately d and required the range of ce to total dependence for ving. R26's care plan dated areas of (potential) vulnerability the care plan directed staff to allegations of abuse to the strator, director of nursing	F 6	An investigation was initiated in and despite being inconclusive to the bruise, ultimately conclusive mand updated. Facility policies and procedure Vulnerable Adult reporting were and updated. All staff have been or will be expected to follow reporting if they have not been by the Director of Nursing or Aduring the investigative phase. Emphasis will be made as to the incidents which are automatical reportable and individual responsibilities related to follow reportable and individual follow reporting System. Potential Vivial be discussed at stand-up meach morning and will be identicated at every Staff Meeting next 12 months with a focus or reporting and individual follow-reporting incidents that may fail	mmediately as related ded that e or serelated to e reviewed ducated on the an analysis of light incidents. The value of light incidents of the value of light incidents of the value of light incidents of the value of light incident incident up after light incident up after light incident incident up after light incident incident up after light incident		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245578	B. WING		11/2	29/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y RESIDENCE AND F	REHABILITATION CENTER	2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 309 HAYES STREET NORTHEAST MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55418		
(X4) I D PREF I X TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	A review of the faci adult reports made located related to R 2018. During an interview DON stated staff wallegations of abuse severity of the allegations of report. In regard to recall being notified have been investigation reported to the SA. discussed the incide immediately reported to the SA. discussed the incide immediately reported to the SA. discussed the incident had occurred finding it difficult to administrator stated these should be investigation had be incident had occurred finding it difficult to administrator stated these should be invested he realized to regarding when an amanagement is an A facility policy titled Rehabilitation, Abuse 10/1/17, was review to report immediated incident of alleged a with the state agent.	lities 2018 log of all vulnerable to the SA, no report could be 26 during the month of August on 11/27/18, at 3:13 p.m. the ere directed to report at the stated, depending on the ation, an incident may need prior to knowing whether to R26, the DON stated, "I do not of this incident so it would not ated." on 11/27/18, at 4:30 p.m. the dinitially the incident was not However the DON had ent with him and they had ed the allegation to the SA. Went on to say that the egun but it was difficult as the ed in August and staff were recall the bruise. The dithat allegations such as estigated. The administrator that educating the staff di how to report to	F 610	Reportable Incidents. Actual example used when possible to emphasi importance of reporting all incident and what to expect during the investigative phase. Incident and VA Reporting will be reviewed by QAPI for a minimum of months to insure substantial compound will monitor ongoing compliant.	of 6 liance.	

PRINTED: 12/28/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	[`	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245578	B. WING		11/29/2018		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y RESIDENCE AND I	REHABILITATION CENTER	2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 309 HAYES STREET NORTHEAST //INNEAPOLIS, MN 55418			
(X4) I D PREF I X TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)			
F 625	S483.15(d) Notice of §483.15(d) (1) Notice of §483.15(d) (1) Notice of sure resident goes of nursing facility must the resident or resispecifies— (i) The duration of the any, during which the return and resume facility; (ii) The reserve been plan, under § 447.4 (iii) The nursing facility paragraph (e)(1) of resident to return; and (iv) The information of this section.	Policy Before/Upon Trnsfr (1)(2) of bed-hold policy and returnate before transfer. Before a sfers a resident to a hospital or on therapeutic leave, the st provide written information to dent representative that the state bed-hold policy, if he resident is permitted to residence in the nursing dipayment policy in the state 40 of this chapter, if any; cility's policies regarding which must be consistent with this section, permitting a land on specified in paragraph (e)(1)	F 625 F 625	DEFICIENCY)	12/15/18		
	hospitalization or the facility must provide resident represents specifies the duration described in paragraphis REQUIREME by: Based on interview facility failed to ensure was provided a beginning facility failed to ensure the facility failed to	nerapeutic leave, a nursing e to the resident and the ative written notice which on of the bed-hold policy raph (d)(1) of this section. NT is not met as evidenced w and document review, the sure 1 of 1 residents (R139) d hold notice upon transfer of a alization or therapeutic leave.		Resident R139 was given a copy of facility bed hold policy and the copy of placed in their file. Policies and Procedures related to B Hold Policies were reviewed and fou be in compliance. Social Worker and	was ed nd to		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245578	B. WING		11/	29/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 2309 HAYES STREET NORTHEA: MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55418	P CODE	20/2010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TO DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPR I ATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 625	During an intervieus 5:22 p.m., R139 shold notice when hospital. R139 stasame room and befacility. R139's Diagnosis cerebral palsy, gawithout esophagitunspecified cereboropharyngeal phwithout obstruction. The quarterly Min 9/13/18, identified A Review of the pwas admitted to the returned to the far R139's progress readmitted to the returned to the far progress notes lar providing or attentional agreement of transfers. During an intervieus Social Worker-A swere provided to admission, a copyrepresentative, a residents chart, a worker which she office. When askehold notices that the state of the	ew with R139 on 11/26/18, at stated he was not given a bed he was transferred to the ated he had returned to the bed when he came back to the state included diagnoses of: astro-esophageal reflux disease tis, dysphagia following provascular disease, ase, diaphragmatic hernia	F 6	Nursing Staff have been facility selected Hold Police that all efforts will be made copy of the facility selected be each transfer in and out of the Social Worker will conduct resident files to verify each received and signed the facility (upon admission). Bed Hold Audits will be cone and admission or transfer house audit will be conducted to QAPI for a minument manth of the completion and will monit compliance.	y which states le to provide a hold policy on of the facility. It an audit of all the resident has facility Bed Hold conducted after er and a whole letted monthly for its will be nimum of 3 compliance.		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245578	B. WING_		11/	/29/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y RESIDENCE AND F	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2309 HAYES STREET NORTHEAST MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55418			
(X4) I D PREF I X TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 625	resident is his own worker was unable During an interview Administrator stated given to residents of before and upon trataking a therapeutic facility, The administrator agreement was initivesidents admission changed to include the administrator st R139 had received his two hospitalizati would be educated According to the bethe facility will provium dor the resident bed hold and return	legal representation, social to find a copy. on 11/11/18, at 11:10 a.m. of the bed hold agreement was or the legal representative ansfer to a hospital or when a leave of absence from the strator stated the bed hold itally provided only upon in to facility but policy had every transfer from the facility, ated there was no evidence a bed hold notice for any of ons, therefore social worker on bed hold policy. In the facility and agreement, the in writing to the resident its representative the facility's into the facility policy at the eave of absence specifying	F 62	5			
	CFR(s): 483.25(c)(§483.25(c) Mobility. §483.25(c)(1) The f resident who enters range of motion doc range of motion unl	facility must ensure that a sthe facility without limited es not experience reduction in ess the resident's clinical ates that a reduction in range	F 68	8		1/7/19	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245578	B. WING		11/:	29/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER IY RESIDENCE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 2309 HAYES STREET NORTHEAST MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55418			
(X4) I D PREF I X TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 688	§483.25(c)(2) A remotion receives a services to increa prevent further de §483.25(c)(3) A rereceives appropria assistance to main the maximum prareduction in mobil This REQUIREMED by: Based on observice review, the facility motion (ROM) service, the facility motion (ROM) service, the facility motion (ROM) service and/or prevent fur 2 of 4 residents (FROM and had not Findings Include: R19 On 11/26/18, at 3: her room sitting in (affecting both sid contractures (a contractur	esident with limited range of appropriate treatment and see range of motion and/or to crease in range of motion. esident with limited mobility atte services, equipment, and attain or improve mobility with acticable independence unless a sity is demonstrably unavoidable. ENT is not met as evidenced action, interview and document failed to provide range of vices in order to maintain ther decline in ROM abilities for R19, R29) who had limitations in received ROM services. O1 p.m., R19 was observed in her wheel chair. R19's bilateral es) hands had notable andition of shortening and coles, tendons, or other tissue, eformity and rigidity of joints). The had a brace or was provided ther hands, R27 shook her er shoulders and stated, "No". Record includes the diagnosis: coarthritis, Age-Related Other Chronic pain. The part of the provide of unper and the provided of the part of the pain.	F6	Resident R19 and R29's Careviewed and updated base physical therapy recommen to contractures and mobility the Restorative Nursing Proongoing treatment and serv and Mobility. Restorative The were added to the Treatment Orders and the Care Plan. The facility initiated a whole of residents care plans and recommendations as related Restorative Nursing program Mobility programs were re-infadded as needed for resident the building. Staff were trained on treatment as part of the Restorative Nursing program. Staff were provided treatment sheets for all appresidents, were trained in programs treatments and were provided the treatments on a daily based on a daily based on the staff were provided the treatments on a daily based on a daily based on the staff were provided the treatments on a daily based on the staff were provided the treatments on a daily based on the staff were provided the treatments on a daily based on the staff were provided the treatments on a daily based on the staff were provided the treatments on a daily based on the staff were provided the treatments on a daily based on the staff were provided the treatments on a daily based on the staff were provided the treatments on a daily based on the staff were provided the treatments on a daily based on the staff were provided the treatments on a daily based on the staff were provided the treatments on a daily based on the staff were provided the treatments on a daily based on the staff were provided the treatments on a daily based on the staff were provided the treatments on a daily based on the staff were provided the treatments on a daily based on the staff were provided the treatments on a daily based on the staff were provided the treatments on a daily based on the staff were provided the st	d upon dations related as related to gram for ices for ROM ierapy orders int (TAR) house review therapeutic d to ms. ROM and instated and ints throughout ient programs ursing ed with licable roviding said ed with flow completion of		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245578	B. WING		11/:	11/29/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER IY RESIDENCE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 2309 HAYES STREET NORTHEAS MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55418	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 688	lower extremities. Anot developed. The not participate in the program. The qualso identified R19 sides of upper extra The Care Plan review R19 to be "free of to monitor, documed doctor) PRN (as not symptoms) of immediate worsening, thrombed down or fall related revised date 1/11/1 "contractures of ellicomplete ROM assassessments were The care plan did in and there was no maintain or prevent provided. On 11/27/18, at 8:5 aid (TMA)-A stated ROM or a restoratifacility, "We did has anymore." On 11/27/18, at 9:5 (RN)-C stated she Set (MDS) assessified no formal ROM at this time. RN-C ROM was needed, these services were On 11/27/18, at 1:5	A care assessment area was e MDS also indicated R19 did terapy or a restorative nursing of the one MDS dated 10/10/18 with ROM limitations on both emities. sed on 11/19/18, identified contractures" and directed staff ent and report to MD (medical ceded) s/sx (signs and obility: contractures forming or osis formation, skin break injury. R19's Care Plan 8, identified R19 as having requested, but not provided. The address hand contractures, eason why services to the decline in ROM were not at the facility did not offer a venursing program at the venursing program at the venursing program at the facility M/restorative nursing program further stated she assumed if the nurses on would ensure	F 6	The facility has reviewed a procedures for the Restora program including but not I therapeutic referrals, thera recommendations, nursing treatments and programs, staff responsible for treatmedocumentation, documentation, documentat	ative Nursing imited to; peutic ongoing education of the education of the education methods, gram I monitor the edets daily to the first 30 atments will birector of the 30 days to eviding proper ion. Director of y audits after etermined the education et. It we ness of the education in the education et. I be education of the education in the		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245578	B. WING			11/	29/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER IY RESIDENCE AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		2309	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9 HAYES STREET NORTHEAST INEAPOLIS, MN 55418	,	
(X4) I D PREF I X TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE .	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	provided by Nursin Registered (NAR) resident received services from staf resident's current During a telephone 2:00 p.m., an Occ (O-A) stated she was contractures of had measures in plevel of ROM. Du conversation, a Ce Assistant (O-B) stated she was functional because herself.	rage 14 ring, including Nursing Assistants ring, including Nursing Assistants ring, including Nursing Assistants ring, including Nursing Assistants ring ROM/restorative nursing f, it would be written in the care plan or NAR Care Sheet. The conversation on 11/27/18, at upational Therapist Registered was not aware of R19's bilateral ands/fingers or if the facility staff place to maintain her current ring this same telephone retified Occupational Therapist ated R19 had occupational ring September for wheelchair tor contractures of her fingers ring informed R19 was fully re she could color and feed	F6	88			
	eating breakfast in floor in the facility. provided to R19 we cup with a plastic attempted to pick get a drink of milk handles. R19 then fisted position and fists, drew the adadrank a few sips on the able grasp the because she could through five. R19's partially bent and R19 did not attem	an the dining room on the second Adaptive eating utensils were which included a double-handled straw and a divided plate. R19 up her double-handled cup to but could not grasp the collenched her hands into a like with the outside portion of her aptive cup to her mouth. R19 of milk from the straw. R19 is a spoon with her tight hand do not extend digits three is fingers on her left hand were could not be fully extended. In the use her left hand.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BU I LD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245578	B. WING		11	/29/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2309 HAYES STREET NORTHEAST MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55418		
(X4) I D PREF I X TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPL DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	decline in ROM shoensure they maintal not decline. The add of those things you leadership we have this program. " The Bethany Resid Center Restorative programs of acception of the restorative programs of the restoration of the r	buld be on a program to in their level of function and do ministrator stated, "This is one need consistency of not gotten to this point with ence and Rehabilitation (Functional Maintenance (25/15, stated the purpose of gram will be to assist with tivity, ambulation, PROM, in order that the residents will their maximum potential for within this facility. In p.m., R29 was observed lying sked, R29 stated it was difficult ingers and possibly his elbow or a recent stroke. R29 stated herapy/ROM exercise and did the affected area. Therapy Evaluation for the dated 8/3/18, identified R29's e of motion) to bilateral upper hin functional limitations. The (Recertification record dated was discharged from therapy	F 6	88		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245578	B. WING			11/	29/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER IY RESIDENCE AND I	REHABILITATION CENTER		23	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 809 HAYES STREET NORTHEAST INNEAPOLIS, MN 55418	,	
(X4) I D PREF I X TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	Therapy) referral w Clinic at the time of order from 11/8/18, treat for ROM exerchand. On 11/27/18, at 1:3 for OT was written not started therapy to his left upper ext has not been carried. On 11/27/18, at 1:4 (DON) reviewed R2 he expected this renow, "after nearly the explained the procest therapy included: contification of referror if a voice messal ensure therapy recestated he could not message/order bedocumentation involved. During a telephone 2:00 p.m. O-A state received, the expect the same or the neaware of a referral/explained when a recommended, a refacility for a restoral explained when a recommended, a refacility's nursing stanot been assessed	as made by HCMC Orthopedic the visit. A Nurse Practitioner directed OT to assess and cise and pain reduction of left 0 p.m. RN-C verified a referral on 11/1/18, and that R29 had or other interventions for ROM remely, "He has not started,. It	F6	88			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245578	B. WING_		11/29/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y RESIDENCE AND F	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2309 HAYES STREET NORTHEAST MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55418	,	
(X4) I D PREF I X TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	currently received of services. The MDS dated 11/2 limitation to one sid R29's care plan revended impaired ROM a goal or intervention care plan. In addition the services not to plan to maked, R29/18, at 9:00 his room sitting at the services and explain "useless" and explain "do things I did beford told me they were gothat didn't happen." During an interview administrator stated.	OT or restorative nursing OT or R29. It is one of those system	F 68	8		
	answer." The undated Super Minnesota Region pand Transcribing m Orders was provide address a process operationalize thera Resident Call Syste CFR(s): 483.90(g)(2) §483.90(g) Resident The facility must be residents to call for communication sys	apy/rehabilitation orders. em 2)	F 91	9		12/15/18

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245578	B. WING		11/29/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y RESIDENCE AND I	REHABILITATION CENTER	2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 309 HAYES STREET NORTHEAST MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55418	,	
(X4) I D PREF I X TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPODE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 919	work area. §483.90(g)(2) Toile This REQUIREMED by: Based on observat documentation reviresident call lights of functioning for 1 of during the survey. Findings include: R22's Minimal Data identified R22 had one-person physicatoileting, and person Interventions initiating the resident's call lighter resident's call lighter at the resident at lights attached to obutton at the farther depressed, the surfrom the nurse's stalight above R22's documentation of the nurse's stalight for assistance R22's room with the sound at the nurse's door functioned into the staling of the surface R22's room with the sound at the nurse's door functioned into the staling of the surface R22's room with the sound at the nurse's door functioned into the staling of the surface R22's room with the sound at the nurse's door functioned into the surface R22's room with the sound at the nurse's door functioned into the surface R22's room with the sound at the nurse's door functioned into the surface R22's room with the sound at the nurse's door functioned into the surface R22's room with the sound at the nurse's door functioned into the surface R22's room with the sound at the nurse's door functioned into the surface R22's room with the sound at the nurse's door functioned into the surface R22's room with the sound at the nurse's door functioned into the surface R22's room with the sound at the nurse's door functioned into the surface R22's room with the surface R22's room with the sound at the nurse's door functioned into the surface R22's room with the surface R22's room	et and bathing facilities. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and tew, the facility failed to ensure were maintained and 1 residents (R22) reviewed a Set (MDS) dated 10/17/18, intact cognition and required al assist with dressing, nal hygiene. R22's Care Plan ed 4/24/18, included "be sure ght is within reach and dent to use it for assistance as tion on 11/26/18, at 12:31 p.m. are tested multiple times by and surveyor. R22 had two call ne wall outlet. When the white st end of the cord was veyor did not hear an alarm ation near R22's room and the oor did not illuminate. To n 11/27/18, at 1:59 p.m. NA)-A stated R22 used the call in the surveyor observing. After the resistance and light above R22's termittently, NA-A stated, s and sometimes it doesn't".	F 919	Resident R22 s call light system of fixed immediately on being reporter non-functional. A whole house aud call lights was completed on 11/28, and found no further issues. The facilities call light policies and procedures were reviewed and upon Staff were educated on the policies procedures. Particular emphasis we placed on the importance of immediately notifying maintenance and/or administrator for non-functioning cast his is a vital life safety device. A providing resident(s) with an alternation method or other clamonitoring until call light is function. Monthly audits per the facility policy procedure have been reinstated standard to a minimum of 6 months until substantial compliance has been confirmed. The Administrator will verify compleand will monitor ongoing compliance.	d it of all /2018 dated. dated. dated as diately all lights ND in ative ose al. / and arting in to QAPI etion	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245578	B. WING_			11/	/29/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BETHANY RESIDENCE AND REHABILITATION CENTER				2309 HAYES S	SS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD TREET NORTHEAST IS, MN 55418			
(X4) I D PREF I X TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH	OVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE I CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 919	On 11/28/18, at 8:5 lights multiple times. The sound at the not R22's door function explained if a piece properly, it would be maintenance, and to On 11/28/18, at 8:5 - A attempted to use when R22's call light neither the light at the R22's door were illuwas emitted. RN-A RN-A further stated known equipment puring an interview administrator explainment would be reported of maintenance log. Haudits were expected the time of the inissue. Later that aftidated 5/15/18 and 6 administrator confinance in the stated administrator confinance in the stated administrator confinance in the stated state	6 a.m. NA-B tested both call s with the surveyor observing. urse's station and light above ed intermittently. NA-B of equipment is not operating e reported to a nurse,	F9	9				

PRINTED: 01/02/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING 01 - BETHANY COVENANT HOME 245578 **B WING** 12/04/2018 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2309 HAYES STREET NORTHEAST BETHANY RESIDENCE AND REHABILITATION CENTER MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55418 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS K 000 FIRE SAFETY THE FACILITY'S POC WILL SERVE AS YOUR ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE UPON THE DEPARTMENT'S ACCEPTANCE. YOUR SIGNATURE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST PAGE OF THE CMS-2567 FORM WILL BE USED AS VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE. UPON RECEIPT OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC. AN ONSITE REVISIT OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE CONDUCTED TO VALIDATE THAT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE REGULATIONS HAS BEEN ATTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR VERIFICATION. An annual Life Safety Code survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division on December 04, 2018. At the time of this survey, Bethany Residence and Rehab Center was found not in compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR. Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 Existing Health Care and the 2012 edition of NFPA 99, the Health Care Facilities Code. PLEASE RETURN THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR THE FIRE SAFETY **DEFICIENCIES (K-TAGS) TO:** IF PARTICIPATING IN THE E-POC PROCESS, A PAPER COPY OF THE PLAN OF CORRECTION (X6) DATE TITLE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

12/24/2018

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 01/02/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,		E CONSTRUCTION 01 - BETHANY COVENANT HOME	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245578	B. WING			12/0	04/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BETHANY RESIDENCE AND REHABILITATION CENTER			,	23	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 309 HAYES STREET NORTHEAST IINNEAPOLIS, MN 55418		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	ĸ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	DEFICIENCY MUS FOLLOWING INFO 1. A description of volto correct the deficition. 2. The actual, or proceed and the second prevent a reoccurred bethany Residence 2-story building with 1960 and was detected and has a fire alarm in the corridors spamonitored for automotification. The heafrom the adjacent a fire-rated construction.	pections Division Suite 145 -5145, OR @state.mn.us RRECTION FOR EACH T INCLUDE ALL OF THE DRMATION: what has been, or will be, done ency. poposed, completion date. If title of the person ection and monitoring to ence of the deficiency. Is and Rehab Center is a in no basement that built in rmined to be of Type II(222) acility is fully protected utomatic fire sprinkler system in system with smoke detection ces open to the corridor that is natic fire department alth care facility is separated partment building by 2-hour on. Repacity of 66 beds and had a	KC	00			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

PRINTED: 01/02/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION				(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - BETHANY COVENANT HOME		
		245578	B. WING		12/0	4/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BETHANY RESIDENCE AND REHABILITATION CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2309 HAYES STREET NORTHEAST MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55418			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 345	NOT MET as evide	t 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is	K 000			1/4/19
	A fire alarm system accordance with ar with the requireme Electric Code, and and Signaling Code acceptance, mainted available. 9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NFThis REQUIREME	- Testing and Maintenance in is tested and maintained in in approved program complying ints of NFPA 70, National NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm ie. Records of system ienance and testing are readily if PA 70, NFPA 72 NT is not met as evidenced				
	the facility did not r in accordance with Code, and NFPA 7 Signaling Code wit testing being readil	nt review and staff interview, maintain the fire alarm system NFPA 70, National Electric 2, National Fire Alarm and h records of maintenance and y available. 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8 deficient practice could effect		Annual Fire Alarm Inspection has scheduled with LVC Incorporated a be completed on or prior to Januar 2019. Policies and procedures for Alarm systems were reviewed and updated. Fire Life Safety Complian checks will be reviewed at quarterl meetings to insure ongoing compli	and will by 4, Fire nce y QAPI	
	2017, it was reveal	10:29 AM on December 04, ed that the facility could not f having completed a current aspection.		The Administrator will verify compliant and will monitor ongoing compliant		
			K 355			1/4/19

PRINTED: 01/02/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - BETHANY COVENANT HOME		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245578	B. WING _		12/0	04/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BETHANY RESIDENCE AND REHABILITATION CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2309 HAYES STREET NORTHEAST MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55418				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 355	inspected, and main NFPA 10, Standard Extinguishers. 18.3.5.12, 19.3.5.1 This REQUIREME by: Based on observatinguishers in active actinguishers in active 19.3.5.12. This defination are sidents. Findings include: On a facility tour attendard 2018, it was reveal provide evidence of annual portable fire	guishers uishers are selected, installed, intained in accordance with d for Portable Fire	K 35	Annual Fire Extinguisher Inspection been scheduled with Fire Control of Inc and will be completed on or programmy 4, 2019. Policies and proof for Fire Extinguishers was reviewed updated. Fire Life Safety Complian checks will be reviewed at quarter meetings to insure ongoing compliant will monitor ongoing compliant.	Systems for to bedures ed and noce ly QAPI iance.		
	Administrator at the Maintenance, Inspector CFR(s): NFPA 101 Maintenance, Inspector CFR(s): NFPA 101 Maintenance, Inspector CFIre Doors assemble annually in accordation for Fire Doors and Non-rated doors, in patient rooms and routinely inspected maintenance programdividuals perform	e time of discovery. ection & Testing - Doors ection & Testing - Doors lies are inspected and tested ance with NFPA 80, Standard Other Opening Protectives. Including corridor doors to smoke barrier doors, are as part of the facility fam. Ining the door inspections and owledge, training or experience	K 76	51		1/4/19	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

PRINTED: 01/02/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - BETHANY COVENANT HOME		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245578	B. WING		12/0	04/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BETHANY RESIDENCE AND REHABILITATION CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2309 HAYES STREET NORTHEAST MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55418				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX T A G	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPROPRIED (CROSS-REFERENCE)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 761	maintained and ar 19.7.6, 8.3.3.1 (LS 5.2, 5.2.3 (2010 N This REQUIREMED by: Based on docume the facility failed to and annual basis of Standard for Fire I Protectives. This case are sidents. Findings included: On a facility tour are 2018, it was reveal provide evidence of annual fire door in This deficient practice.	inspection and testing are e available for review. SC) FPA 80) ENT is not met as evidenced ent review and staff interview, est and inspect fire doors on accordance with NFPA 80, Doors and Other Opening deficient practice could affect all eat 11:14 AM on December 04, alled that the facility could not of having completed a current	K 76	A comprehensive Fire Door Inspet will be completed under the direct the Administrator on or prior to Ja 2019. Policies and procedures for Safety audits have been reviewed updated. Fire Life Safety Complia checks will be reviewed at quarter meetings to insure ongoing comp. The Administrator will verify compand will monitor ongoing compliar.	ion of nuary 4, Fire and nce rly QAPI liance.		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete